
Sandhar Technologies Limited 

Corporate Office: 13, Sector-44, Gurugram-122 002, Haryana, India. Ph: + 91 12-4518900 
Registered Office: B-6/20, L.S.C., Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110 029, India, Ph: +91-11-40511800 

E-mail: enquiries@sandhar.in, website: www.sandhargroup.com; CIN-L74999DL1987PLC029553

Ref: STL /SE/ 2025-2026/Outcome/74 

Dated: 11th February, 2026 

To,  To, 
Department of Corporate Services,   Listing Department, 
BSE Limited   National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street  C-1, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex
Mumbai — 400001   Bandra, (E), Mumbai — 400051

BSE Code: 541163; NSE: SANDHAR 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Wednesday, February 11, 2026. 

Ref: Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule III) and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations")  

Pursuant to Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule III) and Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, we are pleased to inform 
you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e. the 11th February, 
2026 which commenced at 12:35 Noon and concluded at 02:15 P.M. inter alia, considered and 
approved the following items of business: 

1. Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Quarter 
and Nine months ended on the 31st December, 2025 as recommended by the Audit Committee 
and took on record the Limited Review Report thereon with unmodified opinion issued on 
such Financial Results by the Statutory Auditors of the Company;
Further, pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, we are enclosing herewith 
copies of Un-Audited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results and Limited Review 
Reports thereon with unmodified opinion issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company as 
“Annexure A”.

2. In continuation of our earlier intimation dated 07th August 2025 regarding the approval for 
the slump sale of the unit of Sandhar Technologies Limited (TN) – Unit-I (Aluminium Die 
Castings) to Sandhar Ascast Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary “WOS”), we 
wish to inform that the Board of Directors had initially approved the slump sale of the 
aforementioned unit excluding the land and building. In view of the subsequent business 
development the Board has reviewed the transaction and has decided to include the land and 
building as a part of slump sale.
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The detailed disclosure pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Master 
Circular No. HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated 30th January 2026, is 
attached as “Annexure-B”. 
 

In compliance with Regulation 46(2) of the Listing Regulations the above information will be 
made available on the Company's website www.sandhargroup.com  
 
You are requested to take note of the same. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
For SANDHAR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED   
 
 
 
Yashpal Jain 
(Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary) 
(M. No. A13981) 
 
Encl.: As above  
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Annexure A

BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Building No. 10, 12th Floor, Tower-C 
DLF Cyber City, Phase - II 
Gurugram - 122 002, India 
Tel: +91124 719 1000 
Fax: +91 124 235 8613 

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Sandhar 
Technologies Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date 
results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 
33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Sandhar Technologies Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Sandhar 
Technologies Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter ended 31 December 
2025 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 ("the 
Statement"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 241 O "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

Gurugram 

11 February 2026 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

Deepesh Sharma 

Partner 

Membership No.: 505725 

UDIN:26505725DWSXCL3846 

Registered Office: 

B S R & Co. (a partnership finn with Registration No. BA61223) converted into B S R & Co. LLP (a 
Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. MB-8181) INith effect from Octob.er 14, 2013 

14th Floor, Central B \Mng and North C \Mng, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 

Page 1 of 1 



Sandhar Technologies Limited 
CIN : L74999DL1987PLC029553 
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
Standalone 

(t in lacs, except per equity share data) 

SANDHAR 
Growth. Motivation. Better life 

Sr No. Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 
31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited 

l Revenue from operations 73,703.51 80,502.52 73,973.90 2,27,018.15 2,15,441.29 2,91,303.56 
2 Other income 561.62 4,608.10 261.91 6,060.38 1,676.17 2,324.43 

3 Total income (1+2) 74,265.13 85,110.62 74,235.81 2,33 078.53 2.17,117.46 2,93,627.99 

4 Expenses 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 51,053.54 56,129.94 50,866.29 1,55,533.70 1,46,751.63 1,96,280.14 
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (751.71) (319.77) (1,856.37) (270.83) (2,435.39) (1,645.08) 
(c) Employee benefits expense 8,318.58 8,560.63 8,488.43 25,866.23 25,122.89 33,777.13 
(d) Finance costs 499.70 558.25 521.36 1,651.84 1,467.02 2,048.86 
(e) Depreciation and amortization expense 2,304.21 2,026.66 2,465.41 6,867.72 7,175.75 9,686.19 
(t) Other expenses 8,202.68 8,684.97 8,892.79 25,866.06 25,739.85 35,170.80 

Total expenses 69 627.00 75,640.68 69,377.91 2,15,514.72 2,03,821.75 2,75,318.04 

5 Profit from operations before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 4,638.13 9,469.94 4,857.90 17,563.81 13,295.71 18,309.95 

6 Exceptional items (refer note 3) (178.01) - - (178.01) - 304.33 

7 Profit from operations after exceptional items and before tax (5+6) 4,460.12 9,469.94 4,857.90 17,385.80 13,295.71 18,614.28 

8 Tax expenses 

(a) Current tax 2,065.25 1,811.85 1,422.27 4,715.19 3,744.95 4,877.86 
(b) Deferred tax (881.13) 199.73 (84.31) (603.98) (111.12) (226.29) 

Total tax expenses 1,184.12 2,011.58 1,337.96 4,lll.21 3,633.83 4,651.57 

9 Net profit after tax (7-8) 3,276.00 7,458.36 3,519.94 13,274.59 9,661.88 13,962.71 

10 Other comprehensive income/ (loss) 
a) Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss 

i) Gain/ Qoss) on remeasurement of defined benefit obligation 12.43 597.04 (22.61 778.63 (134.60} 053.78) 
ii) Income tax relating to the above (3.13 (150.27) 5.69 (195.98) 33.88 38.71 

Total other comprehensive income/ Qoss) for the period/ year (a (i+ii)) 9.30 446.77 {16.92) 582.65 (100.72 (115.07) 

11 Total comprehensive income for the period/ year (9+10) 3,285.30 7,905.13 3,503.02 13,857.24 9,561.16 13,847.64 

12 Paid up equity share capital (Face value off 10/- per share) 6,019.07 6 019.07 6,019.07 6,019.07 6,019.07 6,019.07 

13 Total reserves 1,08,636.24 

14 Earnings per share (EPS) (Face value oH 10/- per share) (not annualised for quarter/ nine months) 
(a) Basic (t) 5.44 12.39 5.85 22.05 16.05 23.20 
(b) Diluted (t) 5.44 12.39 5.85 22.05 16.05 23.20 

Notes: 

The above statement of unaudited standalone financial results ('the Statement') for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 11 February 2026. 
The same along with the review report of the Statutory auditor has been filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and National Stock Exchange (NSE) and also available on the Company's website at www.sandhargroup.com. The unaudited standalone financial 
results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

2 During the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the Company completed the sale of assets of Peenya plant, which had been classified as a non-current asset held for sale as at 31 March 2025. The assets, had a carrying amount of Rs. 2,699.31 lacs at the time of 
classification. The assets were sold during the year for total proceeds of Rs. 6,100 lacs, resulting in a gain on disposal amounting to Rs. 3,400.69 lacs , which has been recognized under "Other income" in the statement of profit or loss. 

3 (a) During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company conducted an impairment review of its investment in equity shares of Sandbar Whetron Electronics Private Limited. Based on the updated assessment, the recoverable amount of the investment, determined using 
the value-in-use method, exceeded its carrying amount. As a result, the Company has reversed the impairment loss of Rs. 304.33 lacs which was previously recognized during the earlier years. 

3 (b) The Government of India notified the provisions of the four new Labour Codes ("Labour Codes") on 21 November 2025, thereby consolidating twenty-nine existing labour laws into a comprehensive and unified framework. Among other changes, the Labour Codes 
provide a unified definition of "wages" to be applied across various employee benefit computations. In accordance with Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits, the Company has recognised one-time expense of Rs 178.01 lacs towards increase in the gratuity and compensated 
absences liabilities. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central/State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed. 

4 The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive components. There is no separate reportable business segment as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments". 

5 The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 22 May 2025, had recommended a final dividend@ 35% i.e. Rs. 3.50 per equity share, which has been approved by shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 19 September 2025. The same has been paid. 

Place : Gurngram 
Date : 11 February 2026 
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Sandbar Technologies Limited 
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BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Building No. 10, 12th Floor, Tower-C 
DLF Cyber City, Phase - II 
Gurugram - 122 002, India 
Tel: +91 124 719 1000 
Fax: +91 124 235 8613 

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Sandhar 
Technologies Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date 
results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 
33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Sandhar Technologies Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 
Sandhar Technologies Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the 
Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its share of the net profit after tax 
and total comprehensive income of its joint ventures for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and 
year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 ("the Statement") being 
submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility 
is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I to the Statement. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 
on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, 
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, 
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid 
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

BS R & Co. (a partnership finTI with Registration No. BA61223) converted into BS R & Co. LLP (a 
Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) with effect from October 14, 2013 

Registered Office: 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai -400063 

Page 1 of 4 



BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Sandhar Technologies Limited 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of four subsidiaries included in the Statement, 
whose interim financial information reflects total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of 
Rs.10,637.40 lacs and Rs.34,666.98 lacs, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) 
of Rs.587 .24 lacs and Rs. 2,179.58 lacs and total comprehensive loss (before consolidation 
adjustments) of Rs. 658.35 lacs and Rs. 1,592.41 lacs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and 
for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement. 
The Statement also include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs.81.63 lacs and Rs.207.27 
lacs and total comprehensive income of Rs.82.21 lacs and Rs.209.02 lacs, for the quarter ended 31 
December 2025 and for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively as 
considered in the Statement, in respect of two joint ventures, whose interim financial information have 
not been reviewed by us. This interim financial information has been reviewed by other auditors 
whose reports have been furnished to us by the Parent's management and our conclusion on the 
Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these 
subsidiaries and Joint Ventures, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures 
performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Four Subsidiaries are located outside India whose interim financial information has been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which has 
been reviewed by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their 
respective countries. The Parent's management has converted the interim financial information of 
such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their 
respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these 
conversion adjustments made by the Parent's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to 
the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of other 
auditor and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Parent and reviewed by 
us. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

7. The Statement includes the interim financial information of four subsidiaries which has not been 
reviewed, whose interim financial information reflects total revenues (before consolidation 
adjustments) of Rs.20, 155.30 lacs and Rs.55,823.05 lacs, total net (loss)/ profit after tax (before 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs.(29.45) lacs and Rs. 244.45 lacs and total comprehensive (loss)/ 
income (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. (109.80) lacs and Rs 164.10 lacs, for the quarter 
ended 31 December 2025 and for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively, 
as considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax 
of Rs.131.06 lacs and Rs. 283.47 lacs and total comprehensive income of Rs.131.06 lacs and 
Rs.283.47 lacs for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 
December 2025 respectively as considered in the Statement, in respect of one joint venture, based 
on its financial information which has not been reviewed. According to the information and 
explanations given to us by the Parent's management, this interim financial information is not material 
to the Group. 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Sandhar Technologies Limited 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Gurugram 

11 February 2026 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

Deepesh Sharma 

Partner 

Membership No.: 505725 

UDIN:26505725OIFUJB5869 
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Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Sandhar Technologies Limited 

Annexure I 

List of entities included in unaudited consolidated financial results. 

Sr. No Name of component Relationship 

1 Sandhar Technologies Limited Parent Company 

2. Sandhar Ascast Private Limited (Formerly known as Subsidiary Company 
Sandhar Tooling Private Limited) 

3. Sandhar Technologies Barcelona S.L. Subsidiary Company 

4. Sandhar Engineering Private Limited Subsidiary Company 

5. Sandhar Auto Castings Private Limited Subsidiary Company 

6. 
Sandhar Automotive Systems Private Limited Subsidiary Company 

7. Sandhar Auto Electric Solutions Private Limited Subsidiary Company 

8. Sandhar Technologies Poland Sp. Zoo Step down Subsidiary 
Company 

9. Sandhar Technologies de Mexico S de RL de CV Step down subsidiary 
Company 

10. Sandhar Technologies Ro SRL Step down subsidiary 
Company 

11 . Sandhar Han Sung Technologies Private Limited Joint Venture Company 

12. Sandhar Amkin Industries Private Limited Joint Venture Company 

13. Sandhar Whetron Electronics Private Limited Joint Venture Company 

14. Sandhar Han Shin Auto Technologies Private Limited Joint Venture Company 

15. Winnercom Sandhar Technologies Private Limited Joint Venture Company 

f)'J 
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Sandbar Technologies Limited SANDHAR 
CIN: L74999DL1987PLC029553 Growth. Motivation. Better Life 

Regd. Office: B - 6/20, L.S.C. Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi 110029 
Tel: 0124 - 4518900, E-mail: investors@sandhar.in, Website: www.sandhargroup.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Consolidated 
~ in lacs, except per equity share data) 

Sr No. Particulars 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited 

1 Revenue from operations 1,18,463.76 1,27,037.37 97,368.74 3,54,509.97 2,87,041.74 3,88,450.22 
2 Other income 277.66 3,729.08 74.89 5,949.47 1,122.37 1,653.41 

3 Total income (1+2) 1,18, 741.42 1,30,766.45 97.443.63 3,60,459.44 2,88,164.11 3,90,103.63 

4 Expenses 
(a) Cost of materials consumed 75,736.87 82,549.81 61,902.04 2,26,682.64 1,79,237.03 2,40,737.66 

(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work•in•progrcss (2,350.66) (2,108.22) (2,410.95) (4,248.29) (3,920.37) (2,301.44) 

(c) Employee benefits expense 15,683.64 15,755.17 13,443.64 46,043.60 39,894.54 52,933.51 

(d) Finance costs 1,651.58 1,738.70 1,39067 5,110.33 4,196.59 5,660.89 

(e) Depreciation and amortization expense 4,942.34 4,369.46 4,371.73 14,332.11 12,667.65 17,060.12 

(f) Other expenses 18,579.14 19,031.51 14,938.32 55,168.32 43,886.11 58,755.10 

Total expenses 1,14,242.91 1.21J36.43 93,635.45 3,43,088. 71 2,75,961.55 3, 72,845.84 

5 Profit from operations before exceptional items, share of profit in joint ventures and tax (3-4) 4,498.51 9,430.02 3,808.18 17,370.73 12,202.56 17,257.79 

6 Exceptional items (refer note 4) (278.39) - - (278.39) - 231.70 

7 Share of profit in joint ventures 253.88 138.22 376.76 581.28 701.53 969.87 

8 Profit from operations after exceptional items, share of profit in joint ventures before tax (5+6+7) 4,474.00 9,568.24 4,184.94 17,673.62 12,904.09 18,459.36 

9 Tax expenses 
(a) Current tax 2,130.05 1,899.21 1,477.03 4,910.81 3,801.42 5,098.57 

(b) Deferred tax (1,000.75) 331.44 (286.86) (720.74) (800.41) (803.45) 

Total tax expenses 1,129.30 2,230.65 1,190.17 4,190.07 3,001.01 4,295.12 

10 Net profit after tax (8-9) 3,344.70 7,337.59 2,994.77 13,483.55 9,903.08 14164.24 

11 Other comprehensive income/ (loss) 
a) Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss 

i) (Loss)/ gain on remeasurement of defined benefit obligation (86.51) 313.59 (22.611 396.24 (134.60) (176.lOl 

ii) Income tax relating to the above 22.47 (101.63\ 5.69 (121.74) 33.88 43.94 

b) Items that will be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss 
i) Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations (94.81) 370.28 /383.741 782.90 (30.271 260.07 
ii) Income tax relating to the above 23.70 (92.571 95.94 (195.731 7.57 /65.02) 

Total other comprehensive (loss)/ income for the period/ year (a+b) (135.15) 489.67 (304.721 861.67 (123.42) 62.89 

12 Total comprehensive income for the period/ year (10+11) 3,209.55 7,827.26 2,690.05 14,345.22 9,779.66 14,227.13 

Profit attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company 3,344.70 7,337.59 2,994.77 13,483.55 9,903.08 14,164.24 

- Non-controlling interest - - - - - -
3,344.70 7,337.59 2,994.77 13,483.55 9,903.08 14,164.24 

Other comprehensive income attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company (135.15) 489.67 (304.72) 861.67 (123.42) 62.89 

- Non-controtling interest - - - - - -
(135.15) 489.67 (304.72) 861.67 (123.42) 62.89 

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company 3,209.55 7,827.26 2,690.05 14,345.22 9,779.66 14,227.13 

- Non-controlling interest - - - - - -
3,209.55 7,827.26 2,690.05 14,345.22 9,779.66 14,227.13 

13 Paid up equity share capital (Face value on 10/- per share) 6,019.07 6,019.07 6,019.07 6 019.07 6,019.07 6,019.07 

14 Total reserves 1,07,911.05 

15 Earnings per share (EPS) (Face value on 10/- per share) (not annualised for quarter/ nine months) 
(a) Basic~) 5.56 12.19 4.97 22.40 16.45 23.53 

(b) Diluted~) 5.56 12.19 4.97 22.40 16.45 23.53 

Notes : 

1 The above statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 11 February 2026. 
The same along with the review report of the Statutory auditor bas been filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and National Stock Exchange (NSE) and is also available on the Company's website at www.sandhargroup.com. The unaudited consolidated 
financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 



Notes : Continued 

2 Particulars of subsidiaries, step-down subsidiaries and joint ventures as on 31 December 2025: 
a) Subsidiaries and step-down subsidiaries - (i) Sandbar Technologies Barcelona S.L. - subsidiary 

b) Joint Ven tu res -

(ii) Sandbar Technologies Poland sp. Zoo - step-down subsidiary 
(iii) Sandbar Technologies de Mexico S de RL de CV - step-down subsidiary 
(iv) Sandbar Technologies Ro SRL - step-down subsidiary 
(v) Sandbar Ascast Private Limited (formerly known as Sandbar Tooling Private Limited) - subsidiary 
(vi) Sandbar Auto Castings Private Limited - subsidiary 
(vii) Sandbar Auto Electric Solutions Private Limited - subsidiary 
(viii) Sandbar Engineering Private Limited- subsidiary 
(ix) Sandbar Automotive Systems Private Limited - subsidiary 

(i) Sandbar Han Sung Technologies Private Limited 
(ii) Sandbar Amkin Industries Private Limited 
(iii) Sandbar Whetron Electronics Private Limited 
(iv) Sandbar Han Shin Auto Technologies Private Limited 
(v) Winnercom Sandbar Technologies Private Limited 

3 During the quarter ended 30 September 2025, the Group completed the sale of assets of Peenya plant, which had been classified as a non-current asset held for sale as at 31 March 2025. The assets, had a carrying amount of Rs. 2,699.31 lacs at the time of classification. 
The assets were sold during the year for total proceeds of Rs. 6,100 lacs, resulting in a gain on disposal amounting to Rs. 3,400.69 lacs , which has been recognized under "Other income" in the statement of profit or loss. 

4 (a) During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group conducted an impairment review of its investment in equity shares of Sandhar Whetron Electronics Private Limited. Based on the updated assessment, the recoverable amount of the investment, determined using the value, 
in-use method, exceeded its carrying amount. A-s a result, the Company has reversed the impairment loss of Rs. 231. 70 lacs which was previously recognized during the earlier years. 

4 (b) The Government of India notified the provisions of the four new Labour Codes ("Labour Codes") on 21 November 2025, thereby consolidating twenty-nine existing labour laws into a comprehensive and unified framework. Among other changes, the Labour Codes 
provide a unified definition of "wages" to be applied across various employee benefit computations. In accordance with Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits, the Group has recognised one-time expense of Rs 278.39 lacs towards increase in the gratuity and compensated 
absences liabilities. The Group continues to monitor the finalisation of Central/State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed. 

5 Refer Annexure 1 to the Statement for disclosure with respect to segment revenue, segment results and segment assets and liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. 

6 The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 22 May 2025, had recommended a final dividend @ 35% i.e. Rs. 3.50 per equity share, which has been approved by shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 19 September 2025. The same has been paid. 

7 The standalone results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.sandhargroup.com. The key standalone financial information of the Company is given below: 

Quarter ended 

Particulars 31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 
Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited 

Revenue from operations 73,703.51 80,502.52 73,973.90 
Profit from operations after exceptional items and before tax 4,460.12 9,469.94 4,857.90 
Tax expense 1,184.12 2,011.58 1,337.96 
Net profit after tax 3,276.00 7,458.36 3,519.94 
Other comprehensive income/ (loss), net of income tax 9.30 446.77 (16.92) 
Total comprehensive income for the period/ year 3,285.30 7,905.13 3,503.02 

Place : Gurugram 
Date : 11 February 2026 

31 December 2025 
Un-audited 

2,27,018.15 
17,385.80 

4,111.21 
13,274.59 

582.65 
13,857.24 

Year ended 

31 December 2024 31 March 2025 
Un-audited Audited 

2,15,441.29 2,91,303.56 
13,295.71 18,614.28 
3,633.83 4,651.57 
9,661.88 13,962.71 
(100.721 (115.071 

9,561.16 13,847.64 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors o 
Sandbar Technologies Limited 
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Annexure 1 - Segment revenue, Segment results and Segment assets and liabilities 
For the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 

Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

Sr No. Particulars 
(fin lacs) (fin lacs) (fin lacs) 

31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited 

1 Segment revenue 
a) India 1,07,826.35 1,15,301.67 86,665.96 3,19,842.99 2,53,060.94 3,43,194.97 

b) Overseas 10,637.41 11,735.70 10,702.78 34,666.98 33,980.80 45,255.25 
Revenue from operations 1,18,463.76 1,27,037 .37 97,368.74 3,54,509.97 2,87,041.74 3,88,450.22 

2 Segment results (profit/(loss) before tax, exceptional items and interest from each segment) 

a) India 6,567.82 11,272.21 5,937.67 23,725.03 16,662.79 23,123.29 
b) Overseas (163.85) 34.73 (362.06) (662.69) 437.89 765.26 

Total 6,403.97 11,306.94 5,575.61 23,062.34 17,100.68 23,888.55 

Less: 
a) Interest (finance costs) 1,651.58 1,738.70 1,390.67 5,110.33 4,196.59 5,660.89 

b) Exceptional items 278.39 - - 278.39 (231.70) 

Profit before tax 4,474.00 9,568.24 4,184.94 17,673.62 12,904.09 18,459.36 

3 Segment assets 
a) India 2,47,196.64 2,46,757.23 1,95,283.31 2,47,196.64 1,95,283.31 2,11,876.16 

b) Overseas 75,190.83 73,615.22 64,221.62 75,190.83 64,221.62 67,123.92 

Total assets 3,22,387 .4 7 3,20,372.45 2,59,504.93 3,22,387 .47 2,59,504.93 2,79,000.08 -
4 Segment liabilities c,~t-WL.o 

a) India 

"«;a~ 
1,24,080.61 1,27,509.11 90,641.20 1,24,080.61 90,641.20 1,02,591.09 

b) Overseas 11 STL fl 
72,138.19 69,904.23 59,381.08 72,138.19 59,381.08 62,478.87 

Total liabilities 1,96,218.80 1,97,413.34 1,50,022.28 1,96,218.80 1,50,022.28 1,65,069. 96 

5 Capital employed (Segment assets less Segment liabilities) 01, y 
a) India IYs * 0~ 1,23,116.03 1,19,248.12 1,04,642.11 1,23,116.03 1,04,642.11 1,09,285.07 
b) Overseas - 3,052.64 3,710.99 4,840.54 3,052.64 4,840.54 4,645.05 

Total capital employed 1,26,168.67 1,22,959.11 1,09,482.65 1,26,168.67 1,09,482.65 1,13,930.12 
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“Annexure-B” 

The details, as required under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master Circular HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 
dated 30th January 2026, are as under:  

S. No. Particulars Details 

1.  The amount and percentage of 
the turnover or revenue or 
income and net worth 
contributed by such unit or 
division or undertaking or 
subsidiary or associate 
company of the listed entity 
during the last financial year. 

Revenue from Operations of Sandhar Technologies 
Limited (TN) - Unit-I (Aluminium Die Casting 
Business) for FY 2024-2025 is INR. 279.33 Crores 
(excluding inter-unit sales), which represents 9.59% 
of the Company's total revenue from operations of 
INR 2,913.04 Crores (excluding inter-unit sales). 

Net-worth details are not applicable as the same being 
a unit of Company. Balance Sheet are merged at 
consolidated level. 

2.  Date on which the agreement 
for sale has been entered into 

The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting 
held on August 07, 2025, approved the slump sale 
(excluding land and building) of Sandhar 
Technologies Limited (TN) – Unit-I (Aluminium Die 
Castings), and authorised the directors/officers of the 
Company to enter into the Business Transfer 
Agreement (BTA) and other related documents to give 
effect to the transaction.  

Subsequently, following further business 
developments, the Board re-evaluated the transaction 
and decided to include the land and building as part of 
the slump sale, which was approved by the Board in 
its meeting held on February 11, 2026. 

3.  The expected date of 
completion of sale/ disposal 

Subject to regulatory, statutory and other approvals, if 
any, the slump sale is expected to be completed by 
March, 2026 or such other date as may be mutually 
agreed between the parties. 

SANDHAR 
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4.  Consideration received from 
such sale/disposal 

The consideration would not be less than the fair 
market value of the Business determined as per Rule 
11UAE of the Income Tax Rules, 1962 which will be 
discharged in accordance with the terms of BTA. 

5.  Brief details of buyers and 
whether any of the buyers 
belong to the promoter/ 
promoter group/ group 
companies. If yes, details 
thereof 

The Board of Directors of the Company have 
approved slump sale of the Business of the Company 
to Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company i.e. Sandhar 
Ascast Private Limited, in line with its object of 
consolidation of its business. 

6.  Whether the transaction 
would fall within related party 
transactions? If yes, whether 
the same is done at “arm’s 
length”. 

Yes, the proposed transaction would fall within related 
party transaction. The slump sale is proposed to be 
undertaken at a value which will not be less than the 
fair market value arrived under Rule 11 UAE of 
Income Tax Rules, 1962 and hence would be at arm’s 
length. 

7.  Whether the sale, lease or 
disposal of the undertaking is 
outside Scheme of 
Arrangement? If yes, details 
of the same including 
compliance with regulation 
37A of LODR Regulations. 

The proposed transaction does not form part of any 
Scheme of Arrangement. The slump sale is being 
proposed to be undertaken through a Business 
Transfer Agreement between the Company and its 
wholly owned subsidiary. Further, as the Business 
proposed to be transferred does not meet the threshold 
limits of “Undertaking” in terms of Section 180(1)(a) 
of the Companies Act,2013. Accordingly, the 
provisions of Regulation 37A of LODR Regulations 
are not applicable in the present case. 

8.  Additionally in case of a 
slump sale, indicative 
disclosure provided for 
amalgamation/ merger, shall 
be disclosed by the listed 
entity with respect to such 
slump sale. 

Not Applicable 
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9.  Area of business of the 
entity(ies) 

Seller: The Company’s unit Sandhar Technologies 
Limited (TN) - Unit - I is engaged in the business of 
Aluminium Die Casting.  

Buyer: Sandhar Ascast Private Limited (Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary of Company) carries out the 
business of Aluminium Die Casting. 

10.  Rationale for slump sale The Company is actively pursuing both organic and 
inorganic growth opportunities to drive synergies in 
operations and manufacturing processes for similar 
products. The Board reviewed the potential 
consolidation of the Aluminium Casting business into 
a single entity to realize economies of scale in 
production. 

11.  Brief details of change in 
shareholding pattern (if any) 
of listed entity. 

There will be no change in the shareholding pattern of 
the Company, which is a listed entity pursuant to the 
proposed slump sale. 
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